

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1909

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

SANFORD TRUST CO.

fifty-three of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and one, and which was further renewed and extended by chapter two hundred and ninety of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three, and which was further renewed and extended by chapter one hundred and fifty-six of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and five, and which was further renewed and extended by chapter eleven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven, is hereby renewed and extended for a further term of one year from the approval of this act, provided, however, that said company shall actually commence business as a trust company within said one year.

Approved February 19, 1909.

Chapter 27.

An Act to amend and extend the charter of the Sanford Trust Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. Section one of chapter one hundred and fiftythree of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and amended five, amending chapter four hundred and sixty-nine of the pri- extended. vate and special laws of nineteen hundred and one which were extended by chapter eighty of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven, are hereby further amended by striking out the whole of said section and inserting the following, so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section 1. Ernest M. Goodall, George B. Goodall, Louis B. Corporators. Goodall, M. A. Hewitt, George H. Nowell, Harmon G. Allen, George G. Emery, Nat T. Abbott, George A. Goodwin, Newell T. Fogg, Hiram B. Rowe, S. Benton Emery and Fred J. Allen of Sanford, Justin M. Leavitt of Kennebunkport, Samuel M. Came of Alfred, E. J. Eddy, Charles S. Cook and George S. Hobbs of Portland, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made a body corporate and politic to be known as the Sanford Trust Company, and as such shall be possessed of all the powers, privileges and immunities and subject to all the duties and obligations conferred on such corporations by law."

Section 2. The rights, powers and privileges of the Sanford Trust Company, which were amended by chapter four hundred and sixty-nine of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and one, as amended by section one of this act, are hereby extended for one year from the approval of this act, and the persons named in said act and their associates and successors shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them

Charter and

-- corporate name.

Rights, and powers a privileges extended.

CHAP. 27

369

24

Онар. 28

by said act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified in said act; provided, however, that said company shall actually commence business as a trust company within said one year.

Approved February 19, 1909.

Chapter 28.

An Act to amend Section one, Chapter two hundred and fifty-one, of the Special Laws of nineteen hundred and seven, entitled "An Act for the better protection of Alewives, Shad and Sturgeon in various **rivers** in Maine."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1, chapter 251, special laws, 1907, amended.

Section one of chapter two hundred and fifty-one of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven is hereby amended by striking out all after the word "channel" in the tenth line so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section I. It shall be unlawful for any person to take, catch, kill or destroy any alewives, shad or sturgeon in the waters of the Kennebec river above the Randolph and Gardiner bridge, or in the Androscoggin river or Merrymeeting bay above the line indicated by the piers of the old Merrymeeting bay bridge, or in the Cathance river above the iron bridge at Bowdoinham village, or in Abbagadasset river above Maxwell's middle ground, so called, or in Mud or Muddy river or Middy river channel.'

Approved February 19, 1909.

Chapter 29.

An Act to extend the charter of the Belfast Banking Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter extended. The rights, powers and privileges of the Belfast Banking Company, which were granted by chapter one hundred and forty-four of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and five, are hereby extended for one year from the approval of this act, and the persons named in said act, their associates and successors, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purpose as specified in said act; provided, however, that said company shall actually commence business as a trust company within said one year.

Approved February 19, 1909.

Protection of alewives, shad and sturgeon in certain waters.

370